MEMORANDUM

TO: The Honorable Chair and Members of The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida

Alberto M. Carvalho, Superintendent of Schools AM FROM:

SUBJECT: WITHDRAWAL OF ITEM C-11 - REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS NO. 028-MM10 – COMPREHENSIVE ON-SITE HEALTHCARE SERVICES FOR STUDENTS ATTENDING C.O.P.E. CENTER NORTH AND DOROTHY M. WALLACE C.O.P.E. CENTER SOUTH

The attached Agenda Item C-11 is being withdrawn from the March 7, 2012, Agenda for further administrative review.

AMC:aay M902

Attachment

cc: School Board Attorney Superintendent's Cabinet

February 22, 2012

Office of Superintendent of Schools Board Meeting of March 7, 2012

Financial Operations Richard H. Hinds, Chief Financial Officer

SUBJECT: REQUEST AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO CONTRACTUAL SERVICES AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND COMMUNITY HEALTH OF SOUTH FLORIDA, INC. AND ROZALYN H. PASCHAL, MD, PURSUANT TO REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS NO. 028-MM10 - COMPREHENSIVE ON-HEALTHCARE SERVICES SITE FOR **STUDENTS** ATTENDING C.O.P.E. CENTER NORTH AND DOROTHY M. WALLACE C.O.P.E. CENTER SOUTH

COMMITTEE: INSTRUCTIONAL EXCELLENCE & COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

LINK TO STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK: EDUCATION

Request For Proposals No. 028-MM10 – COMPREHENSIVE ON-SITE HEALTHCARE SERVICES FOR STUDENTS ATTENDING C.O.P.E. CENTER NORTH AND DOROTHY M. WALLACE C.O.P.E. CENTER SOUTH, is to obtain health agencies/professionals to provide on-site comprehensive healthcare services to approximately 165 teen parents and their infants/toddlers at C.O.P.E. Center North, and approximately 112 teen parents and their infants/toddlers at Dorothy M. Wallace C.O.P.E. Center South. The teen parents at both centers are in grades 6-12. Three (3) proposers responded to this advertised solicitation. This is a term proposal with an initial one-year period and an option to extend for two additional one-year periods.

A meeting of the Selection Committee to evaluate the proposals was held on January 10, 2012. Three (3) proposals were presented for consideration: Community Health of South Florida, Inc.; Jessie Trice Community Health Center, Inc; and Rozalyn H. Paschal, MD. After considerable discussion, the Committee recommended that Rozalyn H. Paschal, MD be awarded, to provide healthcare services at C.O.P.E. Center North, as the primary contractor and Jessie Trice Community Health of South Florida, Inc., as the alternate awardee and recommended that Community Health of South Florida, Inc. be awarded to provide healthcare services at Dorothy M. Wallace C.O.P.E. Center South.

Item Withdrawn (3/2/12) C-11 Fund Source 0100 - General

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, AUTHORIZE the Superintendent of Schools to enter into contractual services agreements between The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, and Community Health of South Florida, Inc., and Rozalyn H. Paschal, MD, pursuant to Request For Proposals No. 028-MM10 - COMPREHENSIVE ON-SITE HEALTHCARE SERVICES TO STUDENTS ATTENDING C.O.P.E. CENTER NORTH AND DOROTHY M. WALLACE C.O.P.E. CENTER SOUTH, to provide on-site comprehensive healthcare to parents and their infants/toddlers, effective services April 14, 2012, through April 13, 2013, as follows:

to Congre

PRIMARY - COPE CENTER NORTH

ROZALYN H. PASCHAL, MD 1. 7900 N.W. 27 AVENUE, SUITE 50 MIAMI, FL 33147 OWNER: ROZALYN H. PASCHAL

ALTERNATE - COPE CENTER NORTH

JESSIE TRICE COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER, INC. 2. 5607 N.W. 27 AVENUE, SUITE #1 MIAMI, FL 33142 OWNER: SHERWOOD G. DUBOSE PRESIDENT/C.E.O. M/WBE ELIGIBLE

COPE CENTER SOUTH

- COMMUNITY HEALTH OF SOUTH FLORIDA, INC. 3. 10300 S.W. 216 STREET MIAMI, FL 33190 OWNER: BRODES H. HARTLEY, JR. PRESIDENT/C.E.O.
- Authorize Procurement Management Services to purchase 4. up to the estimated amount of \$500,000, for the initial term and extension period(s). Board approval of this recommendation does not mean the amount shown will be expended.

RHH/ae

SELECTION COMMITTEE MEMBERS

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS NO. 028-MM10

COMPREHENSIVE ON-SITE HEALTHCARE SERVICES FOR STUDENTS ATTENDING COPE CENTER NORTH AND DOROTHY M. WALLACE COPE CENTER SOUTH

Ms. Rona A. Brandell, Director School Operations and Alternative Education

Dr. Lillian K. Cooper, Principal COPE Center North

Ms. Karen F. Webb, Principal Principal, Dorothy M. Wallace COPE Center South

Mr. Michael G. Fox, Risk Analyst Office of Risk and Benefits Management

Ms. Michelle Hicks-Levy, Coordinator Office of Economic Opportunity - M/WBE

Ms. Barbara D. Jones, CPPB (Non-voting) Procurement Management Services